Australian Capital Territory

Gaming Machine Approval 2014 (No 56)

Notifiable instrument N12014-594

made under the

Gaming Machine Act 2004, section 69 (Approval of gaming machines and peripheral equipment)

1 Name of instrument
This instrument is the Gaming Machine Approval 2014 (No 56).

2 Commencement

This instrument commences the day after the date of notification.

3 Approval

| approve the gaming machine(s) described in the attached Schedule to this
instrument.

Maureen Ogilvie
Delegate

ACT Gambling and Racing Commission

19 November 2014
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Alternate Gaming Machine Cabinet

Device Name A560X Platform

Manufacturer Ainsworth Game Technology Limited
Category Gaming Machine

Type Hardware Platform

Technical Standards NS 10.3 + NSW Appendix (dated 24/04/13)
Submission Standards NSW CPTS 2.3; TITO TS V4.20

Platform/Cabinet Details
A560X-H (with Primary 22” LCD, Secondary 22”LCD, optional third A560 LCD Topper, optional
Oval Topper, Configured with either Ticket Printer and/or Hopper option)

BIOS Flash ROM Firmware ID BOO1EOO1

Application Reference No. 44-A0853/S01
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New Multigame Gaming Machine and Updated Supporting Software

Game Name Multi Win Ultimate Choice
Specification Number 44.DG005

Manufacturer Ainsworth Game Technology Limited
Gaming Machine Type MGGM — Multi Denomination — iSAP
Game Type Spinning Reels

Game ldentifier GDNSUI1F

Base Identifier NX1D1DOD

Technical Standards
Submission Standards

NS Rev 10.3 + NSW Appendix Rev 10.3
NSW CPTS Rev 2.3; NSW JP TS Rev 1.3; TITO TS V4.20

Progressive Levels Supported
iSAP / Type / Levels / Wins transferred
to “Total Wins’ meter:

Yes / Random /2 / Yes

Maximum Bet Value

$10.00

Base Credit Value

1c, 2¢, 20c, 50c, $1.00

Component Game Set Details

Game Number

BCV

Game Name

20c, 50c, $1.00

Buffalo Rumble

1c, 2c

Flying Dragon

1c, 2c

Prosperity Dragon

1c, 2c

Stormin 7’s Stacks

1c, 2c

Wings of Fire

Multi-Game Combination

MGC CRP%

Game Number Variation

SDB PRTP%

[y

1 94.62

20

94.88

94.45

94.36

94.43

94.45

2 91.64

26

92.80

90.56

90.47

90.53

90.55

3 92.71

28

92.89

92.62

92.53

92.59

92.61

4 94.58

30

NP IWINIRPINARIWINIRPIURPRIWINIRPIUWBRIWIN

94.75

94.48

94.40

94.46

94.48
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Continued

MGC CRP% Game Number Variation SDB PRTP%

1 92.66

90.69

5 91.63 36 90.60

90.65

90.68

92.78

92.42

6 92.56 38 92.34

92.40

92.42

92.68

90.44

7 91.52 46 90.35

90.42

90.43

92.77

92.50

8 92.59 48 92.41

92.48

NI IWINIRPINMIBARIWINIRPIUWPRIWINIPIOWBRIWIN

92.49

Platform/Cabinet Details
A560X-H (with Primary 22” LCD, Secondary 22” LCD, optional third A560 LCD Topper, optional Oval
Topper, Configured with either Ticket Printer and/or Hopper option)

Device Details

Device Name Game Shell / BIOS
Category Supporting Function
Type System Software
Technical Standards NS 10.3 + NSW Appendix (dated 24/04/13)
NSW CPTS 2.3; TITO TS V4.20; NSW JP TS Rev 1.3
Base Identifier NX1D1DOD
BIOS Identifier BOO1E0O1

Platform/Cabinet Details
A560X-H (with Primary 22” LCD, Secondary 22” LCD, optional third A560 LCD Topper, optional Oval
Topper, Configured with either Ticket Printer and/or Hopper option)

Specific Approval Conditions
The above-mentioned game must only be configured with the 15 button OLED panel.

Application Reference No. | 44-A0883/501
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New Multigame Gaming Machine and Topper Kit

Game Name Player’s Choice High Limits
Specification Number 1.CG004

Manufacturer Aristocrat Technologies Australia Pty Ltd
Gaming Machine Type MGGM — Multi Denomination

Game Type Spinning Reels

Game ldentifier

10162737

Technical Standards
Submission Standards

NS 10.3 + NSW Appendix (dated 24/04/13)
NSW CPTS 2.3; TITO TS v4.20

Maximum Bet Value

$10.00

Base Credit Value

20c, 50c, $1.00

Component Game Set Details

Game Number Game Name BCV
1 Big Red 20c
2 Big Red 50c
3 Big Red $1.00
4 Black Panther 50c
5 Black Panther $1.00
6 Brazil 20c
7 Brazil 50c
8 Brazil $1.00
9 Dollar Bear 20c
10 Dollar Bear 50c
11 Dollar Bear $1.00
12 Wild Stallion 20c
13 Wild Stallion 50c
14 Wild Stallion $1.00
15 Wild Thing 50c
16 Wild Thing $1.00
Multi-Game Combination
MGC CRP% Game Number Variation SDB PRTP%
1 6 89.08
2,3 6 89.12
4,5 12 89.13
6,7,8 11 89.13
9 89.13 9,10, 11 11 89.11
12 11 89.11
13,14 11 89.06
15, 16 5 89.20
1,2,3 99 90.07
4,5 99 90.10
6,7,8 1 90.10
1 90.11 9,10, 11 99 90.20
12 99 90.01
13,14 99 90.20
15, 16 99 90.16
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Continued

MGC CRP% Game Number Variation SDB PRTP%

1 8 90.89

2,3 8 90.92

4,5 11 90.94

2 90.92 6,7,8 12 90.87

9,10, 11 12 90.92

12,13,14 12 90.95

15, 16 6 90.97

1 2 91.82

2,3 2 91.93

4,5 10 91.99

6,7,8 2 91.93

3 91.91 9,10, 11 2 91.97

12 2 91.91

13,14 2 91.84

15, 16 2 91.96

1 4 93.56

2,3 4 93.61

4,5 9 93.54

6,7,8 4 93.43

4 93.52 9,10, 11 4 93.50

12 4 93.47

13,14 4 93.52

15, 16 4 93.50

1 9 94.15

2,3 9 94.13

4,5 13 94.19

6,7,8 13 94.04

> 94.12 9,10, 11 13 94.20

12 13 94.15

13,14 13 94.13

15, 16 7 94.19

Platform/Cabinet Details 1 (BIOS Version 2020 & 2021)

Gen?7 Viridian Widescreen — Casino Top (with in-machine LCD; Stand-alone) (Configured with either Ticket
Printer and/or Hopper option)

Gen?7 Vii Slant — Casino Top (with in-machine LCD; Stand-alone) (Configured with either Ticket Printer
and/or Hopper option)

‘Player’s Choice’ Optional Topper Kit | ATA P/N 150070 08

Platform/Cabinet Details 2 (BIOS Version 6040)

Gen 8 Helix Upright — Casino Top (U23/23) (Configured with either Ticket Printer and/or Hopper option)
OR (Configured for CCCE only — No Coin, No Hopper, No BNA & No Printer)

Gen 8 Helix Slant — Casino Top (S23/23), Low Boy with Super Screen Top Box (S23/32) (Configured with
Ticket Printer only) OR (Configured for CCCE only — No BNA & No Printer)
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Continued
Device Details
Device Name Player’s Choice Topper Kit (Optional)
Category Gaming Machine
Type Hardware Component
Technical Standards NS Rev 10.3 + NSW Appendix Rev 10.3
Topper Kit ATA P/N: 150070_08

Platform/Cabinet Details
Gen 8 Helix Upright — Casino Top (U23/23) (Configured with either Ticket Printer and/or Hopper option)

Specific Approval Conditions

1. If MGC Combination 99 is used, the EGM must be connected to a mystery link.

2. This MGGM game must only operate on the Gen7 Wide-Screen platforms in conjunction with the
‘Nteractive Button Midtrim Deck Kit’, and on the Gen8 Helix platforms in conjunction with the ‘Button
Deck LCD 13BTN Assembly’.

Application Reference No. | 01-A1509/501
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Alternate LCD Monitors

Device Name

LCD Monitor

Manufacturer Bally Technologies ANZ Pty Ltd
Category Gaming Machine
Type Hardware Component

Technical Standards
Submission Standards

NS 10.3 + NSW Appendix (dated 24/04/13)
NSW CPTS 2.3

Hardware Details

Description

Part Number

Tovis 22” Touchscreen LCD Monitor
(Main Screen)

Bally P/N 103-000083
Tovis Model Number: L2265A3NSH

Tovis 22” LCD Monitor
(Top Box Screen)

Bally P/N 103-000084
Tovis Model Number: L2265ANNSH

Platform/Cabinet Details
PC4 — Equinox, Equinox Low Boy
SL-V > Equinox, Equinox Low Boy

Application Reference No.

35-A0960/5S01
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