Gaming Machine Approval 2014 (No 56)

Notifiable instrument NI2014-594

made under the

Gaming Machine Act 2004, section 69 (Approval of gaming machines and peripheral equipment)

1 Name of instrument

This instrument is the Gaming Machine Approval 2014 (No 56).

2 Commencement

This instrument commences the day after the date of notification.

3 Approval

I approve the gaming machine(s) described in the attached Schedule to this instrument.

Maureen Ogilvie
Delegate
ACT Gambling and Racing Commission

19 November 2014

Alternate Gaming Machine Cabinet		
Device Name	A560X Platform	
Manufacturer	Ainsworth Game Technology Limited	
Category	Gaming Machine	
Туре	Hardware Platform	
Technical Standards	NS 10.3 + NSW Appendix (dated 24/04/13)	
Submission Standards	NSW CPTS 2.3; TITO TS V4.20	
Platform/Cabinet Details		
A560X-H (with Primary 22" LCD, Secondary 22"LCD, optional third A560 LCD Topper, optional		
Oval Topper, Configured with either Ticket Printer and/or Hopper option)		
BIOS Flash ROM Firmware ID	B001E001	
Application Reference No.	44-A0853/S01	

New Multigam	e Gaming Machi	ne and U	pdated Supporting	Software			
Game Name		Multi Win Ultimate Choice					
Specification Number 44.DG005							
Manufacturer			Ainsworth Game	Technolo	gy Limited		
Gaming Machine Type MGGM – Multi Denomi							
Game Type							
Game Identifie							
Base Identifier		NX1D1D0D					
Technical Stand	dards		NS Rev 10.3 + NS	NS Rev 10.3 + NSW Appendix Rev 10.3			
Submission Standards NSW CPTS Rev 2.3; NSW JP TS Rev 1.3;			3; TITO TS V4.20				
Progressive Lev	vels Supported						
iSAP / Type / Le	evels / Wins tran	sferred	Yes / Random / 2	/ Yes			
to "Total Wins"							
Maximum Bet			\$10.00				
Base Credit Va	lue		1c, 2c, 20c, 50c, 5	\$1.00			
Component Ga	me Set Details						
Game N	lumber		BCV			Game Name	
1			20c, 50c, \$1.00			Buffalo Rumble	
2			1c, 2c		Flying Dragon		
3			1c, 2c		Prosperity Dragon		
4			1c, 2c		Stormin 7's Stacks		
5			1c, 2c		Wings of Fire		
Multi-Game Co		1		1			
MGC	CRP%	G	iame Number	Vari	iation	SDB PRTP%	
			1			94.88	
			2			94.45	
1	94.62		2 3		20	94.45 94.36	
1	94.62		2 3 4		20	94.45 94.36 94.43	
1	94.62		2 3 4 5		20	94.45 94.36 94.43 94.45	
1	94.62		2 3 4 5 1		20	94.45 94.36 94.43 94.45 92.80	
			2 3 4 5 1 2			94.45 94.36 94.43 94.45 92.80 90.56	
2	94.62 91.64		2 3 4 5 1 2 3		20	94.45 94.36 94.43 94.45 92.80 90.56 90.47	
			2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4			94.45 94.36 94.43 94.45 92.80 90.56 90.47 90.53	
			2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5			94.45 94.36 94.43 94.45 92.80 90.56 90.47 90.53 90.55	
			2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5			94.45 94.36 94.43 94.45 92.80 90.56 90.47 90.53 90.55 92.89	
2	91.64		2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5 1 2		26	94.45 94.36 94.43 94.45 92.80 90.56 90.47 90.53 90.55 92.89 92.62	
			2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3			94.45 94.36 94.43 94.45 92.80 90.56 90.47 90.53 90.55 92.89 92.62 92.53	
2	91.64		2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4		26	94.45 94.36 94.43 94.45 92.80 90.56 90.47 90.53 90.55 92.89 92.62 92.53 92.59	
2	91.64		2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5		26	94.45 94.36 94.43 94.45 92.80 90.56 90.47 90.53 90.55 92.89 92.62 92.53 92.59 92.61	
2	91.64		2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5		26	94.45 94.36 94.43 94.45 92.80 90.56 90.47 90.53 90.55 92.89 92.62 92.53 92.59 92.61 94.75	
3	91.64		2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5 1 2		26	94.45 94.36 94.43 94.45 92.80 90.56 90.47 90.53 90.55 92.89 92.62 92.53 92.59 92.61 94.75 94.48	
2	91.64		2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5		26	94.45 94.36 94.43 94.45 92.80 90.56 90.47 90.53 90.55 92.89 92.62 92.53 92.59 92.61 94.75 94.48 94.40	
3	91.64		2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5 1 2		26	94.45 94.36 94.43 94.45 92.80 90.56 90.47 90.53 90.55 92.89 92.62 92.53 92.59 92.61 94.75 94.48	

Continued

MGC	CRP%	Game Number	Variation	SDB PRTP%
	5 91.63	1		92.66
		2		90.69
5		3	36	90.60
		4		90.65
		5		90.68
		1		92.78
		2		92.42
6	92.56	3	38	92.34
		4		92.40
		5		92.42
		1		92.68
		2		90.44
7	7 91.52	3	46	90.35
		4		90.42
		5		90.43
		1		92.77
		2		92.50
8	92.59	3	48	92.41
		4		92.48
		5		92.49

Platform/Cabinet Details

A560X-H (with Primary 22" LCD, Secondary 22" LCD, optional third A560 LCD Topper, optional Oval Topper, Configured with either Ticket Printer and/or Hopper option)

Device Details

Device Name	Game Shell / BIOS
Category	Supporting Function
Туре	System Software
Technical Standards	NS 10.3 + NSW Appendix (dated 24/04/13)
	NSW CPTS 2.3; TITO TS V4.20; NSW JP TS Rev 1.3
Base Identifier	NX1D1D0D
BIOS Identifier	B001E001

Platform/Cabinet Details

A560X-H (with Primary 22" LCD, Secondary 22" LCD, optional third A560 LCD Topper, optional Oval Topper, Configured with either Ticket Printer and/or Hopper option)

Specific Approval Conditions

The above-mentioned game must only be configured with the 15 button OLED panel.

Application Reference No.	44-A0883/S01
ADDIICALIOH REJEJEHCE NO.	1 44-AU003/3U1

New Multigam	e Gaming Mach	ine and Topper Kit				
Game Name		Player's Choice I	Player's Choice High Limits			
Specification Number		1.CG004	1.CG004			
Manufacturer		Aristocrat Techr	ologies Au	stralia Pty	Ltd	
Gaming Machi	Gaming Machine Type		MGGM – Multi Denomination			
Game Type		Spinning Reels	Spinning Reels			
Game Identifie	er	10162737				
Technical Stan	dards	NS 10.3 + NSW A	Appendix (dated 24/0	4/13)	
Submission Sta	andards	NSW CPTS 2.3; 1	NSW CPTS 2.3; TITO TS V4.20			
Maximum Bet	Value	\$10.00				
Base Credit Va	lue	20c, 50c, \$1.00				
Component Ga	ame Set Details					
Game N	Number	Game Name			BCV	
-	1	Big Red			20c	
2	2	Big Red			50c	
3	3	Big Red			\$1.00	
4	4	Black Panther			50c	
1	5	Black Panther			\$1.00	
(6	Brazil			20c	
-	7	Brazil		50c		
8	8	Brazil		\$1.00		
<u>(</u>	9	Dollar Bear	Dollar Bear 20c		20c	
10		Dollar Bear		50c		
1	.1	Dollar Bear		\$1.00		
1	.2	Wild Stallion			20c	
1	.3	Wild Stallion			50c	
1	.4	Wild Stallion	Wild Stallion \$1.00		\$1.00	
1	.5	Wild Thing	Wild Thing		50c	
1	.6	Wild Thing			\$1.00	
Multi-Game Co	ombination			l.		
MGC	CRP%	Game Number	Var	iation	SDB PRTP%	
		1		6	89.08	
		2, 3		6	89.12	
		4, 5		12	89.13	
00	00.43	6, 7, 8		11	89.13	
99	89.13	9, 10, 11		11	89.11	
		12		11	89.11	
		13, 14		11	89.06	
		15, 16		5	89.20	
		1, 2, 3	!	99	90.07	
		4, 5	-	99	90.10	
		6, 7, 8		1	90.10	
1	90.11	9, 10, 11		99	90.20	
		12		99	90.01	
				99	90.20	
			-			
		12 13, 14 15, 16				

Continued

MGC	CRP%	Game Number	Variation	SDB PRTP%
	2 90.92	1	8	90.89
		2, 3	8	90.92
		4, 5	11	90.94
2		6, 7, 8	12	90.87
		9, 10, 11	12	90.92
		12, 13, 14	12	90.95
		15, 16	6	90.97
		1	2	91.82
		2, 3	2	91.93
		4, 5	10	91.99
2	01.01	6, 7, 8	2	91.93
3	91.91	9, 10, 11	2	91.97
		12	2	91.91
		13, 14	2	91.84
		15, 16	2	91.96
		1	4	93.56
		2, 3	4	93.61
		4, 5	9	93.54
4	02.52	6, 7, 8	4	93.43
4	93.52	9, 10, 11	4	93.50
		12	4	93.47
		13, 14	4	93.52
		15, 16	4	93.50
		1	9	94.15
		2, 3	9	94.13
		4, 5	13	94.19
5	94.12	6, 7, 8	13	94.04
5	34.12	9, 10, 11	13	94.20
		12	13	94.15
		13, 14	13	94.13
		15, 16	7	94.19

Platform/Cabinet Details 1 (BIOS Version 2020 & 2021)

Gen7 Viridian Widescreen – Casino Top (with in-machine LCD; Stand-alone) (Configured with either Ticket Printer and/or Hopper option)

Gen7 Vii Slant – Casino Top (with in-machine LCD; Stand-alone) (Configured with either Ticket Printer and/or Hopper option)

'Player's Choice' Optional Topper Kit ATA P/N 150070_08

Platform/Cabinet Details 2 (BIOS Version 6040)

Gen 8 Helix Upright – Casino Top (U23/23) (Configured with either Ticket Printer and/or Hopper option) OR (Configured for CCCE only – No Coin, No Hopper, No BNA & No Printer)

Gen 8 Helix Slant – Casino Top (S23/23), Low Boy with Super Screen Top Box (S23/32) (Configured with Ticket Printer only) OR (Configured for CCCE only – No BNA & No Printer)

Continued

Device Details	
Device Name	Player's Choice Topper Kit (Optional)
Category	Gaming Machine
Туре	Hardware Component
Technical Standards	NS Rev 10.3 + NSW Appendix Rev 10.3
Topper Kit	ATA P/N: 150070_08

Platform/Cabinet Details

Gen 8 Helix Upright – Casino Top (U23/23) (Configured with either Ticket Printer and/or Hopper option)

Specific Approval Conditions

- 1. If MGC Combination 99 is used, the EGM must be connected to a mystery link.
- 2. This MGGM game must only operate on the Gen7 Wide-Screen platforms in conjunction with the 'Nteractive Button Midtrim Deck Kit', and on the Gen8 Helix platforms in conjunction with the 'Button Deck LCD 13BTN Assembly'.

Beek Leb 13B1117133c111b1y :	
Application Reference No.	01-A1509/S01

Alternate LCD Monitors	
Device Name	LCD Monitor
Manufacturer	Bally Technologies ANZ Pty Ltd
Category	Gaming Machine
Туре	Hardware Component
Technical Standards	NS 10.3 + NSW Appendix (dated 24/04/13)
Submission Standards	NSW CPTS 2.3
Hardware Details	
Description	Part Number
Tovis 22" Touchscreen LCD Monitor	Bally P/N 103-000083
(Main Screen)	Tovis Model Number: L2265A3NSH
Tovis 22" LCD Monitor	Bally P/N 103-000084
(Top Box Screen)	Tovis Model Number: L2265ANNSH
Platform/Cabinet Details	
PC4 – Equinox, Equinox Low Boy	
SL-V > Equinox, Equinox Low Boy	
Application Reference No.	35-A0960/S01